

ELIZABETH HUNDLEY LIVINGSTON COUNTY CLERK

County Clerk 200 E. Grand River Ave. Howell, MI 48843 Phone: (517) 546-0500 countyclerk@livgov.com Circuit Court Clerk 204 S. Highlander Way, Suite 4 Howell, MI 48843 Phone: (517) 546-9816 wclerks@livgov.com

TO: Livingston County Board of Commissioners

FROM: Elizabeth Hundley

RE: Resolution Approving Appointments to the Livingston County Board of

Canvassers

DATE: September 30, 2021

Dear Commissioners:

The terms of two members of the Livingston County Board of County Canvassers will expire on October 31, 2021 (one Democratic member and one Republican member). Michigan election law provides that the expired terms of Judy Williams (D) and Russ Spencer (R) must be filled as follows:

• The county committee of each political party is required to provide the County Clerk with the names of three nominees for the party's expiring seat on the Board no later than September 1, 2019. (MCL 168.24c(2))

<u>Democratic Party Names submitted:</u> <u>Republican Party Names submitted:</u>

Judy WilliamsJane CartwrightGretchen HertzJoan RunyanDarlene DomanikJeffery Wiggins

- The County Board of Commissioners is required to fill the two vacancies on the Board by electing a Democratic member and a Republican member from the submitted names.
- Michigan election law specifies that the County Board of Commissioners use ballots when filling the seats (MCL 168.24c(3)).

Please consider their recommendations by reappointing Democratic Party Member Judy Williams and appointing Republican Party Member Jane Cartwright or Joan Runyan to the Livingston County Board of Canvassers each for a 4-year term beginning November 1, 2021.

Thank you for your consideration.